

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

DEC 02 2016

**CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,
A Municipal Corporation,
Petitioner-Appellee,**

vs

No. 35,261
Bernalillo County
D-202-CV-2013-05649

Mark R. Cooksey

**SMP PROPERTIES, LLC and
R. MICHAEL PACK,
Respondents-Appellants,**

and

**MODERN WOODMEN OF AMERICA, et al.,
Respondents.**

REPLY BRIEF

**Civil Appeal From the Second Judicial District Court
County of Bernalillo
The Honorable Nancy J. Franchini
District Court Cause No. D-202-CV-2013-05649**

**DUBOIS, COOKSEY & BISCHOFF, P.A.
William J. Cooksey
George A. Dubois
2040 Fourth Street, N.W.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 243-6721
Facsimile: (505) 243-6735
For Respondent-Appellants
SMP Properties, LLC and R. Michael Pack**

NOTE: Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

ARGUMENT 1

Relevant Facts 2

I. Reply to Specific Arguments And Authorities by The City 5

Other State Courts 10

II. Lease Renewal With Exchange of Promises 12

III. Exclusion of Testimony of Appraiser And Owner 13

**IV. The Stipulated Judgment Contained an Express Reservation
 of Rights, Recognized And Approved by The District Court 15**

Oral Argument Requested 16

Signature Page/Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Authority:

Board of County Com’rs Lincoln County v. Harris, 69 N.M. 315, 366 P.2d 710 (1961)1,2

City of Albuquerque vs. Chapman, 77 NM 86, 89, 419 P.2d 460, 462 (1966) ...1,2

City of Santa Fe v. Komis, 1992-NMSC-051, 114 NM 659, 845 P.2d 7538

City of Albuquerque vs. Westland Development Co., Inc., 1995-NMCA-136, 21 NM 144, 149, 909 P.2d 25, 30 2,14

County of Dona Ana vs. Bennett, 116 N.M. 778, 712, 867 P.2d 1160, 1164 (1994) 1

El Paso Electric Co. v. Pinkerton, 96 N.M. 473, 632 P.2d 350 (1981) 2

Electro-Jet and Manufacturing Co. v City of Albuquerque, 1992-NMSC-060, 114 NM 676, 845 P.2d 770 5,6

Environmental Control, Inc. v. City of Santa Fe, 2002-NMCA-003, 131 N.M. 450, 38 P. 3d 891 13

Primetime Hospitality, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque, 2009 NMSC 011, ¶2, 206 P.3d 112 2

Public Service Co. of N.M. v. Catron; 1982-NMSC-050, 98 N.M. 134, 136, 646 P.2d 561, 5641

Santa Fe Pacific Trust, 2014-NMCA-93, 336 P.3d, 2328

State ex rel State Highway Comm’n v. Chavez, 80 NM 394, 399, 456 P.2d 868 (1969)13,14

State ex rel State Highway Division v. Gray, 1970-NMSC-059, 81 N.M. 399, 467 P.2d 72512

Case Law From Federal And Other States:

Campbell v. United States, 266 U.S. 368, 45 S.Ct. 115,
69 L.Ed. 328 (1924)1

Canterbury Realty Co. v. Ives, 216 A.2d 426 (Conn.1966)13

Chicago Housing Authority v. Lamar, 172 N.E.2d 790 (Ill.1961) 11

City of Colorado Springs v. Andersen Mahon Enterprises, LLP, 260 P.3d 29
(Colo. App. 2010)10

City of Lewiston v. Lindsey, 853 P.2d 596 (Idaho App. 1993) 11,12

Dorse v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc., 798 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1986) ... 15

Gardner v. The City of Cape Girardeau, 880 S.W.2d 652 (Mo.App.1994) 10

Hense v. GD Searle & Co., 452 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 1990)15

State ex rel Miller v. Gannett Outdoor Co. of Arizona, Inc., 795 P.2d 221
(Ariz. 1990)13

New Mexico Statutes:

NMSA 1978, §42A-1-4 9

Other Authority:

11 Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations*,
§32.26 (2010) 7
